

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITIZENS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL INTEGRITY AND  
SOUTHWEST ADVOCATES, INC.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

*UNITED STATES, ET AL.,*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jared S. Pettinato  
*The Pettinato Firm*  
Washington, DC 20010  
*Jared@JaredPettinato.com*  
(406) 314-3247

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	I
Parties to the Proceeding .....	II
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	II
Related Proceedings.....	II
Table of Contents.....	III
Table of Authorities .....	V
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Statement.....	1
I. Legal Background .....	4
II. Procedural Background .....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	14
I. Certiorari is needed to protect individual liberties from this separation-of-powers violation, in which the Senate's two voting thresholds create a one-way ratchet that erodes, undermines, and chips away at Executive Power.....	15
A. The court of appeals ignored the <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> principles for analyzing standing to bring separation-of-powers claims.....	15
B. Every use of the Congressional Review Act takes away Executive Power, and systems like that violate the separation of powers....	19
C. The Senate's two voting thresholds violate legislative entrenchment prohibitions by	

allowing past congresses to require supermajorities in future congresses.....	22
II. Certiorari is needed to protect individuals from mistakes the Senate may make, but could not fix, because of unequal voting thresholds. ....	25
A. Congress created a class for special treatment, so equal protection applies. ....	25
B. Intermediate scrutiny applies because, if Congress makes a mistake with a simple- majority vote in the Senate, it takes sixty votes to fix that mistake.....	27
III. Certiorari is needed to protect Article I, Section 7's requirement for majority rule from the Congressional Review Act's manipulation.	28
IV. This case merits review because it makes statutory delegations ambiguous and leads to absurd consequences.....	31
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix A - Court of Appeals Opinion.....	1
Appendix B – District Court Order.....	33
Appendix C – Court of Appeals' Order Denying the Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc.....	39
Appendix D - Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	4
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	25
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002) .....	29
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	2, 29, 30, 31
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	28
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	15, 18, 19
<i>Daimlerchrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	17
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) .....	19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810) .....	22
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927) .....	30
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 20, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31
<i>Int'l Primate Prot. League v. Admin'r of Tulane Ed. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991) .....	17
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881) .....	2
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	4

<i>Louisville Gas Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928) .	25
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	20, 31, 33
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	29
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985) ...	26
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	7, 21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	20, 31
<i>Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos</i> , 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Spratley</i> , 172 U.S. 602 (1899) .	23
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	21
<i>N.Y. Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979) ..	26
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Hodel</i> , 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Newton v. Comm'r's</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1880).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	2, 7
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	20
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	2
<i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932).....	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	25
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , Slip Op. (2023) .....	32
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	18, 20, 21, 32

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	20
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	16
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	7
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	1, 6, 7, 24, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	I, 27
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932) .....	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	22, 23
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) ..	19
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....	27, 28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	28
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	6
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	2
<i>Youngstown Sheet Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	27
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 3 .....	29
U.S. Const. Amend. XXV, § 3 .....	29
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	29, 30

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5.....	6, 7, 23, 29
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7.....	I, 4, 6, 7, 13, 14, 24, 29, 30, 31, 34
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2 .....	20, 29
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 .....	20
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 4 .....	20
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	15, 16, 24
U.S. Const. Art. V .....	14, 29

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	11
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	10
28 U.S.C. 1361 .....	10
30 U.S.C. 1201 .....	8
30 U.S.C. 1211 .....	8
30 U.S.C. 1260 .....	8, 9
30 U.S.C. 1265 .....	8, 9, 33
30 U.S.C. 1266 .....	9
5 U.S.C. 706 .....	10, 19
5 U.S.C. 801 .....	3, 5, 6, 18, 32
5 U.S.C. 802 .....	3, 5, 6, 26, 32
5 U.S.C. 805 .....	32
Act of Feb. 16, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-5, 131 Stat. 10 .....	9, 10, 11, 17, 19, 21, 32, 33
Congressional Review Act, 5 U.S.C. 801- 808 .. I, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 21, 25, 26, 30, 32, 34	
Line-Item Veto Act, Pub. L. No. 104-130, 110 Stat. 1200 (Apr. 9, 1996) .....	30
Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 847, 857, 868 (Mar. 29, 1996) .....	26

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 1201-1328.....	8
<b>Other Materials</b>	
142 Cong. Rec. S2161 (Mar. 15, 1996) .....	5
142 Cong. Rec. S2312 (Mar. 19, 1996) .....	5
163 Cong. Rec. S632 (Feb. 2, 2017) .....	9, 25
42 Cong Rec. S3122 (Mar. 28, 1996) .....	5
Adam Jentleson, Kill Switch (2021).....	5
Alexander Hamilton, The Federalist No. 70 (Random House ed., 2000) .....	32
Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765) .....	23
Bruce Ackerman & Akhil Amar et al., An Open Letter to Congressman Gingrich, 104 Yale L. J. 1539 (1995) .....	22
Catherine Fisk & Erwin Chemerinsky, The Filibuster, 49 Stan. L. Rev. 181 (1997) .....	22
Charles L. Black Jr., Amending the Constitution: A Letter to a Congressman, 82 Yale L. J. 189 (1972) .....	23
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2459 (May 8, 1866) .....	26
Congressional Nullification of the Stream Protection Rule Under the Congressional Review Act, 82 Fed. Reg. 54,924 (Nov. 17, 2017).....	9
Daniel Cohen & Peter L. Strauss, Congressional Review of Agency Regulations, 49 Admin. L. Rev. 95 (1997) .....	32
Eric Dude, The Conflicting Mandate: Agency Paralysis through the Congressional Review Act Resubmit Provision, 30 Colo. Nat. Res. Energy & Envtl. L. Rev. 115, 123-125 (2019) .....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	17

James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (Random House ed., 2000) .....	1, 7
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 58 (Random House ed., 2000) .....	14, 24, 30
Jody Freeman & Matthew C. Stephenson, Untapped Potential of the Congressional Review Act, 59 <i>Harvard J. on Legis.</i> 279 (2022).....	33, 34
Julian N. Eule, Temporal Limits on the Legislative Mandate: Entrenchment and Retroactivity, 1987 Am B. Found. Res. J. 379 (1987) .....	22
Paul W. Kahn, Gramm-Rudman and the Capacity of Congress to Control the Future, 13 <i>Hastings</i> Const. L.Q. 185 (1986) .....	22
Sarah A. Binder & Steven S. Smith, Politics or Principle? Filibustering in the United States Senate (1997).....	2, 3
Standing Rule of the U.S. Senate XXII.2.....	I, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 15, 18
Stream Protection Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 93,066 (Dec. 20, 2016) .....	3, 8, 9, 17
Valerie Heitshusen & Richard S. Beth, Cong. Research Serv., Filibusters and Cloture in the Senate (Apr. 7, 2017).....	3, 4, 5, 7
